, Dickinison County Construction Code Commission

. Office Address: . Electrical Inspector Mail Address:
1200 Woodward Avenue § e Ekdabl PO. Box 866
Exlialoiiien. AEeseant Tron Mountain, MI 49801

Kingsford, MI 45802
Phone (806) 7744885

" Faz (906).828-1032

Minimum -Ele;frical Requirem ents

Consult the serving agency for meter lotsation an'.ci mounting heigﬁt.
"Reference_iDM National Electrical Code
Michigan Residential Code (MRC) 2009

NEC 230.70 (A) (1) & MRCE3601.6.2 The service disconnecting means shall be installed
'a‘t a readily accessible location neara:tthe point of entry of the servu:e conductors.

NEC 230.43 (1 thru 19) & MRC E3605.2 Wrxng methods for raceways and service:

_entrance conductors. .

NEC 230.24 (A) ( ) (C) (D) & MRC E3604.2. 7 Clearances for service entrance
conductors. Minimum is ten (10) feet to the Jowest point of the drip loop. Twelve (12)-
feet over resndentlal drrveways Eighteen (18) feet over public streets, etc. by

' NEC230.5 (A) (B) (C) & MRC E3604.1 Clearances from doors and Wmdowsthat open,
porches, balconjes, ladders, stairs, etc. Clearances of not less than three (3) feet.

NEC 230.28 & MRC E3604.5 Service masl:s as supporks. Dn!y power serwce—drop
:onductors shall be permr!:ted to be attached to a serwce mast.

NEC 240.24 (A) through (F) & MRC E3705 7 Panel Iocatlons (notin bathmnms or
closets).
NEC 240.24 & MRC E3705.7 Accessibility & Grouping. Maximum height of circuit

breaker not to be more than six (6) feet seven (7) inches.

NEC 110.26 (A) (8) (C) (D) (E) (F) & MRC E3405.1 thru .7 Working space about electrical
equipment (panels): Minimum Width thirty (BD) mches Depth T:hxrty—sm (36) inches, and

Height six {6) feet seven (7) inches.

NEC Table 300.5 (A) thru (5) & MRC E3803.1, Table Protection-of underground service

conductors.



NEC310.10 (D) (1) (2) & MRC E3802.3.3 Overhead service conductors must be listed

for ‘SUNLIGHT RESISTANT”

NEC 230.50 (A) (B) (1) & MRC E3605.5 Protection of above ground service conductors.

NEC 230.739 (C) & MRCE3602.2.1 The rating of the service disconn ec‘tilngmeans.
Minimum service, 100 ‘ampere for a residential dwelling unit.

NEC Tzble 310.15 (B) (7) Table 250. 66, & VIRC E3603.1; Table E3603.1 Wire size for

resndentlal service only

NEC 250.94, & MRC E3609.3 Bonding of service to other systems present.

NEC 250.50 & MRC E3608.1 & E3608.1.1 & E3608.1.2 thru E3608.6 Grounding
electrode system & grounding electrode conductor.

NEC Table 310.15 (B) (6) Table 250.66 & MRC E3603.1, Tabie Grohnding electrode
conductors. ' ' '

NEC 250.24 (B) & MRC EBSD? 5 Bondingthe neutral to the frame of the main

disconnecting means.

NEC 250.104 (A) & MRC E3609.6 Metal water lines used as the ground must be
supplemented by two (2) electrodes (ground rod, etc.). No'city metal water lines, you

must have two (2) ground rods with six (6) feet apart.

NEC 250.104 (B) & MRC E3608.7 Interior metal water hnes must always be bonded to

the service equipment.

MRC 3609.7 Corrugated stainless steel tubing shaH be bonded to service ground.

- NEC 250.53 & MRC E3608. 3 Size of grounding eler:trode conductors to rod or plat. (No
6 Copper). ;

NEC 110.8; 300.5 & MRC Table 3801.2 “Direct buried conductors” {type USE cable).

NEC 210.11 (A) (B) & MRC E3703.5 Computztion of branch circuits (#of circuit breakers
to'install) ' '

NEC 220.5 (A) (B) (APPENDIX D example D1 (a) & MRC E3702 A 15 ampere Jfghting
circuit shall be provided for each 600 sguare feet of floor area. A 20 ampere lighting

"+ circuit shall be provided for each 800 square feet of floor area for dwelling units,

including basements, but not including open porches and garages.



NEC 220.14 (J) Table 220.12 & MRC E3704.4 Lighting and general use receptacle load.

A) (1) (2) & MRC E3503.2 thru E3903.4 At least one (1) wall switch-

alled in every habitable room; in bathrooms,
hallways, (10 feet or longer), stairways, attached garages with electric power; and at the
exterior side of the outdoor entrance or exits. At least one (1) wall switch at the point
of entry to the attic, under-floor space, utility room, and basement where these.spaces
=re used for storage or have equipment req uiring servicing. There shall be a light switch

installed at each floor for interior stairs when the difference is 6 (six) steps or more
and other kitchen or bathrooms, a switch controlled receptacle

NEC 210.70 {
controlled lighting outlet shall be inst

(three-way switching)
~ shall be okay.

NEC 410.2 410.16 ,(B) (C) & MRC E4DD3.17 & Figure 4003.12 Light fixtures located in”
h enclosed bulb. Fluorescent must be

clothes closets. Fluorescent or incandescent wit!
six inches away from stored articles and incandescent must be twelve (12) inches from

articles. .

NEG 314.27 (A) through (D) MRC E3§05.9 Ceiling fans; boxes used for support.

) & MRC E3501.1 thru 3502.11 Receptacles must be
o that no point on any wall is over six
of the room. In other words, you

NEC 210.50; 210.52 (A) thru (
installed in every habitable-room for the dwelling s

(6) feet from a receptacle in the Unbroken wall space
need a receptacle every twelve (12) feet of entrance to that room. You pickthe

entrance most likely to be used. Receptacles installed in the ends of electric baseboard
heaters shall meet this requirement. They cannot be conn ected to the heater circuit:
Receptacles shall not be installed above electric baseboard heaters. A receptacle over
five (5) foot six (6) inches above the floor does not count as meeting the reguirements
of Section 210-52 (3). Receptacles Jocated within eightéen (18) inches of the wall can be

counted as meeting the Requirements of Section 210-52 (a). -

& MRC E3501.5 You must installa r‘eceptacle within thirty-siX (36)

NEC 210.52 (D) in thirty-six
Shall be adjacent to the basin

inches of the outside edge of each basin in a bathroom.

Jocation.

. NEC 210.11 (C) (3) & MRC E3703.4 Bathroom receptacle circuit shall have no other

receptacles on them. Shall be a 20 amp. Circuft.
Exception: Where the 20 ampere circuit supplies a single bathroom, outlets for other

equipment within the same bathroom shall be permitted to be supplied in accordance
with Section 210-23 (a). :

NEC 210.52 (E) (1) & MIRC E3901.7 GFCl outdoor receptacles. One (1] in front and one

(1) in back of dwellings.
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NEC210.8 (A) (1) <(8) & MRC E3502.1 thru 3502.10 GFCl required receptacles.
Bathrooms, garages, outdoors, unfinished basements, crawl spaces, all kitchen
countertop receptacles, a |1 wet bar receptacles within six (6) feet of sink.

NEC 210.63 & VIRC E3501.11 GFCI receptacles required within twenty-five (25) feet of
equipment requiring servicing, such as AC units & heating unfts. Exception: Rooftop

_ equipment on one and two-family dwellings.

NEC 210.52 (F) MRC E3801.8 Laundry outlets must be installed within six (6) feet of the

appliance.

NEC 210.11 (C) (2); 210.23(A) Ex. & MRC E3703.3 Laundry circuit shall be 20 ampere

and have no other receptacles on it.

NEC210.52 (B)(1) & MRC E3703.2 Small appliance branch circuits in kitchen shall be 20

amperes (A minimum of two (2) small appliance branch circuits)

MRC E3502.11 All bedroom 15A & 20A outlets shall be protected by an Arc—_!gath Cireutt

Interrupter. (Receptacles, lights, and smoke detectors)

MRC 4002.14 Tamper resistant receptacles shall be installed as per Section 3901.1

NEC 210.11 (A) & MRC E3703.5 Number of branch circuits.

Rule 80.15.3 of Wiichigan Part 8.Electrical Code Rules

Each permit issued by the Code Official under the provisions of the Code shall expire by
limitation and become null and void fthe work authorized by the permit has not begun
within 180 days from the date ofthe permijt or if not inspected after the work is begun
for a period of 180 days. Before the work may be restarted, the permit shall be .
reinstated if the Code has not changed. Hthe Code has changed and the work has not

started, a new permit is required based on current requirements.

2008 MRC Section R-314.1 thru R-315.3

R314.3 Location. Smoke alarms shall be installed in the following locations:

1. Ineach sleeping room.

2. Otutside.each separate sleeping area if the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms.

On each additi.onal story of the dwelling, including basements and habitable
attics but not including crawl spaces and uninhabitable gitics. In dwellings or
awelling units with split levels and without an intervening door between the



adjacent'ievels, 5 smoke alarms instalied on the upper level shall suffice for the
adjacent lower Jevel provided that the lower level is less than one full story

below the upper level.

installed within an individual

e alarm is required to be
ed in such @ manner that the -

| be interconnect
I} of the alarms in the individual unit.

When more than one smo
dwelling unit the alarm devices sha
Sctuation of one zlarm wiil activate 2

thejr primary power from the

R314.4 Power 50UTCE. Smoke alarms shall receive
hen primary

huilding wiring when such wiring 18 sefved from a commercial source, and w
power Is interrupted, shall recejve power from 3 hattery. Wiring chall be permanent

and without a disconnecting switch other than those required for pvercurrent
be interconnected.

protection. smoke alarms shall

R315.1 Carbon monoxide slarms. For new construction, an approved.carben monoxide
alarm shall be installed outside of each separate sleeping area in ke immediate vicinity
of the bedrooms in dwelling upits within which fuel-fired oppliances are installed and in

" dweliing units that have attached garages.
ng dwellings. Where work requiring a building permit

have attached gerages of in existing dwellings within
monaoxide alarms shall be provided in

=315.2 Where required in exist!
occurs in existing dwellings that
which fuel-fired applicances gxist, carban
sccordance with section R3 151

R 408.30520°
de zlarms sha!l be listed as

R315.3 Alarm reguirernents. Single station carbon monox
e with this code and the

complying with UL 2034 and shall be installed in accerdanc
manufacturer's instaliation instructions.
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